

LAC-1/19

MANOHAR LAL VS. MCD

27.08.2022 (At 2.30 PM)

Present : Ms. Rajni Chauhan, counsel for petitioner.
None for respondents.

Notice issued to witness from SDMC stands served. However, no witness is present.

Application under Order XVII Rule 1 read with Section 151 CPC was filed on behalf of petitioner on 25.08.2022 seeking adjournment submitting that witness has to travel abroad on 27.08.2022 itself.

On the LDOH also, no witness was present. Counsel for petitioner sought adjournment on that day submitting that witness is not well. Counsel for petitioner was specifically asked to consult her client about today's date for recording of his remaining evidence. Today's date was given only with the consent of the petitioner and his counsel. Still, no witness is present.

Petitioner is directed to produce his medical certificate / prescription about his illness.

Put up for conclusion of PE as well as for RE **on 02.11.2022**. Date is given as per convenience and request of counsel for petitioner.

(Shelly Arora)
ADJ-01 (South East) Saket Court
New Delhi/27.08.2022 (vg)